

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AIMEE HICKMAN, *et al.*, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUBARU OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-CV-02100-NLH-  
AMD

Motion Date: April 16, 2024

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEY'S  
FEES, EXPENSES, AND CLASS  
REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE  
AWARD**

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE** that on April 16, 2024, at 2:00 P.M., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, Plaintiffs Aimee and Jared Hickman, Frank and Kelly Drogowski, Richard Palermo, Carolyn Patol, Cassandra and Steven Sember, John Taitano, William Treasurer, and Lori and Shawn Woiwode (“Plaintiffs”), individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, will move this Court before Hon. Noel L. Hillman, U.S.D.J., pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 to enter the proposed Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, and Service Awards, awarding (1) attorneys’ fees and expenses in the amount of \$750,000 to Class Counsel; and (2) a service award in the amount of \$3,750 per Class Vehicle to the Plaintiffs as the named Class Representatives.

In support of this motion, Plaintiffs rely upon the accompanying Memorandum of Law and the authorities cited therein; the declaration of Russell D.

Paul, submitted herewith; the Settlement Agreement and Release; the proposed Order, submitted herewith; and all files, records, and proceedings in this matter.

Dated: January 30, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Russell D. Paul

Russell D. Paul (NJ Bar No. 037411989)

Amey J. Park (NJ Bar. No. 070422014)

Abigail J. Gertner (NJ Bar No. 019632003)

Natalie Lesser (NJ Bar No. 017882010)

**BERGER MONTAGUE PC**

1818 Market Street Suite 3600

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Tel: (215) 875-3062

rpaul@bm.net

apark@bm.net

agertner@bm.net

nlesser@bm.net

*Attorneys for the Plaintiff and Proposed  
Class and Subclasses*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AIMEE HICKMAN, *et al.*, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUBARU OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-CV-02100-NLH-  
AMD

Motion Date: April 16, 2024

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF ATTORNEY’S FEES,  
EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT HISTORY .....2

    A. Plaintiffs’ Pre-Suit Investigation and Description of the Action .....2

    B. Discovery and Settlement Negotiations .....5

    C. The Settlement Agreement and the Reaction of the Class .....7

        1. Benefits to the Settlement Class .....7

        2. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Service Awards for Plaintiffs .....11

        3. Release of Claims .....11

        4. Notice to Settlement Class Members .....12

        5. Response by Settlement Class Members .....14

III. ARGUMENT .....15

    A. Legal Standard .....15

    B. The Court Should Approve the Fee Award Agreed to by the Parties .....19

    C. Counsel’s Lodestar Amount Is Reasonable .....20

    D. The Percentage of Recovery Method Cross-Check Also Supports the Requested Fee .....24

    E. The *Gunter* Factors Support the Requested Fee .....25

        1. The Benefit to the Class Is Significant .....25

        2. There Are No Objections to the Settlement .....25

        3. Class Counsel Are Efficient and Highly Skilled .....26

        4. The Complexity, Expense and Duration of Automotive Defect Litigation .....27

        5. The Risk of Non-Payment for Class Counsel’s Efforts Were High .....27

        6. Class Counsel Has Devoted Significant Time to the Case .....28

        7. The Requested Fee Is Consistent with Awards in Similar Cases .....29

        8. The Entire Settlement Value Is the Result of Class Counsel’s Efforts .....30

        9. The Requested Fee Is Commensurate With Customary Percentages in Private Litigation .....30

10. The Innovation of the Terms of the Settlement Is a Neutral Factor .....30  
F. The Court Should Approve Plaintiffs’ Service Awards.....31  
IV. CONCLUSION.....32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Boone v. City of Phila.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	23
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	31, 32
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974).....	27
<i>Charles v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 321 (D.N.J. 1997).....	16
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	15
<i>Cunningham v. Wawa, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1626482 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 21, 2021).....	21
<i>Devlin v. Ferrandino &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7178338 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016) .....	30
<i>Diaz v. BTG Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2414580 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2021) .....	32
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011) .....	18
<i>Godshall v. Franklin Mint Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2745890 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004) .....	32
<i>Granillo v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4052432 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2019).....	16, 17, 19, 21, 24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Gray v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3638771 (D.N.J. Aug. 24, 2017).....	17
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	17, 18

*Haas v. Burlington Cnty.*,  
 2019 WL 413530 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2019) ..... 2, 19

*Halley v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.*,  
 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017) .....18

*Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC*,  
 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013) ..... 2, 15, 17

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
 461 U.S. 424 (1983) ..... 15, 19

*Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019).....25

*In re AT&T Corp.*,  
 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 16, 23

*In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.*,  
 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 15, 18, 23

*In re Computron Software, Inc.*,  
 6 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.N.J. 1998).....26

*In re Diet Drugs*,  
 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) .....18

*In re Ford Motor Co. Spark Plug Engine Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 2016 WL 6909078 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2016) .....19

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 25, 27

*In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 296 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....21

*In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.*,  
 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012) ..... 15, 24

*In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Prac. Litig. Agent Actions*,  
 148 F.3d 283(3d Cir. 1998) .....23

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 17, 18, 24

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) ..... 23, 27, 32

*In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.*,  
2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010) .....20

*In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016) ..... 26, 27

*Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.*,  
2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015).....32

*Loughner v. Univ. of Pittsburgh*,  
260 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2001) .....20

*Maldonado v. Houstoun*,  
256 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2001) .....20

*McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.*,  
569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008).....23

*McDonough v. Toys R Us, Inc.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....30

*McLennan v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 686020 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012) ..... 22, 23

*Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
423 F. App’x. 131 (3d Cir. 2011).....23

*Phillips v. Philadelphia Hous. Auth.*,  
2005 WL 1899504 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 8, 2005) .....16

*Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.*,  
297 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2002) .....22

*Pub. Int. Rsch. Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Windall*,  
51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1985) .....21



<i>Rode v. Dellarciprete</i> , 892 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Rossi v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5523098 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2013) .....	19
<i>Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011) .....	25
<i>Saint v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2015 WL 2448846 (D.N.J. May 21, 2015) .....	22, 28, 29, 30
<i>Skeen v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4033969 (D.N.J. July 26, 2016) .....	17
<i>Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020) .....	32
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Talone v. Am. Osteopathic Ass’n</i> , 2018 WL 6318371 (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....	14
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....	15, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
3 Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , §14.03 at 14-5 (3d ed. 1992) .....	23
